



2026:HHC:12838

Meena Kumari Vs. State of H.P. and Ors

CWP No.17204 of 2025

04.11.2025 Present: Mr. P.K.Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajat Chaudhary, Assistant Advocate General, for the respondents.

Notice. Mr. Rajat Chaudhary, learned Assistant Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondents.

Petitioner's grievance is that even though she retired from service as Clerk on 28.02.2025, however, till date her retiral benefits have not been released in her favour. No charge sheet under the CCS (CCA) Rules was issued to the petitioner prior to her retirement.

Let the respondents file/obtain reply/instructions adverting to the above contentions.

Due and admissible retiral benefits be released in favour of the petitioner by the next date.

List on **02.12.2025**.

CMP No.26449 of 2025

Disposed of as not pressed at this stage.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

November 04, 2025
(R.Atal)