



2026:HHC:12838

Meena Kumari Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

CWP No.17204 of 2025

02.12.2025 Present: Mr. P.K. Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Sikander Bhushan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents.

Learned Deputy Advocate General has placed on record office instructions dated 01.12.2025, conveying release of General Provident Fund due to the petitioner on 03.10.2025. The instructions are silent with regard to payment of other retiral dues including pension. The instructions only convey that some preliminary inquiry was initiated against the petitioner on account of submission of fake documents.

At the request of learned Deputy Advocate General, two weeks' time is granted to the respondents to file reply. Reply be positively filed within the aforesaid period.

List on **16.12.2025.**

December 02, 2025
Mukesh

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge